Rolande

Diagram Manual






SHEGEHEHEE588808888 8

§ &
§ O Guitar Controller Assembiy §
§ LPK-1 §
& STK-1 §
§ Assembly Manual §
5 ocT. 6 1984 8
§§558686666686568666686

gt

The Guitar Controller Assesbls{LPK-1, STK-1) includes the Pickup and Pre-
amplifier of the GR Guitar, Parts for fizing, Assesbly Manual, ele. Using
this Kit, you can convert an ordinary electric guitar to the GR Guitar
Controller. The LPK~! is for a Set-nechk guitar and STK-1 for a Detachable
guitar. Please note that this GR Guitar kit is designed specifically for
professional guitar craftsmen, therefore, the manual does not include
any inferaation on basic modifying methods or tools.

THRARRAWNHRARTRETRN

Centents# w yy
{1] Parts List ¥r Please check your guitar Y

¢ before starting instatlaticn. s
[2] Hotes v If you find any dead point ors%

¥ note without enough sustain, W%
{31 Hodification{Set-neck Guitar LPK-1) <t please do not use it for GR #%

4 Disassembly vr Medification.(Refer to P.18 %
B Body Modification v for the details.) 1*4
£ Assenbly w ¥
0 Adjustment AR AR R AR ARARANANANR

[4] Modificaion(Detachable Guitar STK-1)
Disassembly

Pick-Guard Modification

Body Hodification

Pick-Guard Assenmbiy

hsseably

Ad justiment

B2 I B i B e T # v B -



[1] Parts List
LPK

Divided Pickup #6810
Pre-Amp Board LPK
Connector Holder

Rear Caver

Knob (Large)

Knob (Spall)

Touch Plate {(with vinyl wire)
Bushing nut(Bushing H3)
24F Connector 2324K-K
Lock Shell 24 L1

Jack SG-7713

Binding screw K3 z 10
Oval-headed screw 3 z 20mm
Seft-tapping screw(Flat-headed)
Flat-headed screw 3 z 10m
Washer K3

Lock nut H3

Volume Washer

Volume Nut :
Spring 0. 8 2 3. 2 ¢ 16om
Jack Washer

Shielded wire

Vingl wire(Black)

Tempiet LPK-T!
LPK-T2

e - T 1 T T S T - T 1% T - S
.

6 ¢ 10mm

10



STK

Divided Pickup §610

Pre-Amp Board STK

Back Panel STX

Knob (Large)

Knob (Swall)

Touch Plate(with vinyl wire)
Pickep hase

24P Connector 23244-K

Lock Shell 24 L1

Jack 5G-7713

Binding screw H3 z 10
Oval-headed screw 3 x 20mm
Seft-tapping screw(Flat-headed)
Washer H3

Lock nut M3

Volume Washer

. 6z 10mm

Volume Kut
Spring 0. 6 z 3. 2 z |6mm
Shielded wire
Vingl wire(Black)
Jack Washer
Templet STK-TI
STK-T2
STK-T3

B e b e e s PO O3 O3 B e BT ORD DI e b e omee B ES L3 = e e



{2] Nates

The Templet can be easily peeled and stuck to the guitar body. The holes
te be bored and the hallow to be cut away or scraped are shown on it, and
the normal holes positions before modification are also shown for you to
refer to in sticking the templet to the guitar.

The measurement are all shown in metric system(mm).

0. 0334 in
25, 4mm

1 om

1l in

{3] Kodification (Set-neck guitar LPK-1)

& Disassembly
Remove the strings and ebstructive or unnecessary parts.

B Body Hodification

1) Stick the Templet LPK-T! onto the surface of the guitar body, then
modify its surface according to the templet.

* If the guitar has an arched-top. the templet may not fit on the body so
well, but what is essential here is that vou can roughly see the hole
positions.

t Before actually boring the two Bmm holes near the Bridge, place the
Bridge Pickup #610 and the Hum-backing Pickup on the body to make sure
that they will not collide with each other. If they happen to touch each
other, slightly move the Ham-backing Pickup away from the Bridge. Also,
make sure thai the distance between the two holes is ezactly 78mm  and
symmetrical to the center line.

* Use a boring machine and make the holes virtical te the bedy.

2) Stick the Templet LPK-T2 onto the back of the body and modify the
surface according to the templet.

¥ Please do not cut the Ground wire of the Talepiece.



3) Scrape the wooden part of the back body around the Pot-shaft hale
(about 18mm radius) Jeaving Smm depth. Please do this job cautiously.

Fig 1-1

Volume on the Pre-amp Board

o2d AP AT IILRCELE S
ol b bt d b LA

Scrape leaving Smm depth

[/
¢ Lz % «— . Wooden Part
v Rx__m_“_ﬂu Guitar top
Hole for Pot Shaft
L Assembly

1} Bore 3. Zmm holes on the Escutcheon of the Ham-backing Pickup on the
Bridge side to fiz the Touchplate.

Fig 1-
Nut M3
Lock Washer
6th String

(Yellow vinyl wire)

lst String
(Brown vinyl wire)

\—ﬁm@ Touch~plate

AN

Escutchoen



2} Strike the Bushing nut M3 into the Bmm holes on the body, then fix
the Divided Pickup H#B610. The lead wire of the Pickup(Flerible PCB)
should be passed through the holes and go to the back side of the body.
(Fig 1-3)

Oval-headed screw 3 x 20mm x 2

Divided Pickup K610

pring 0.6 x 3.2 x l6mm x 2
Bushing Nut x 2

Flexible PCB @

3} Distribute the wires as shown in the supplied diagrap. Use the
supplied shielded wire connecting to the Pickup Selector. After wiring,
fizx the Pickup to the bedy. (Refer to the Diagram. )

&) Solder the lead wires to the Flezible PCB of the Pickup #8610, (Fig I-
4)

|

Fig 1-4 (Fig 2-3 )

Brown

To Touch-plate . —3 To Pickup Selector
Yellow
To Touch-plate P—qyﬂ ” —3»To Jack
P N . .
oo 0 00 Pickup #610's Fiexible PCBH

¢ |




8} Fix the VR and SW on the Pre-amp Board to the body. (Fig 1-5)
Fig 1-5 ﬁ ﬁ E' ¢ Flat-headed screw 3 x 10mm x 4

4

K—_/c? e REAT COVer
B
L

Flat~headed Tapping screw
2.6 ¥ 10mm x 8

«————— Connector Holder (LPX)

«— Pre-amp Board (LPK)

=
Ef_ Volume mut,Volume washer x 6

o

b 5W nut, SW washer
6) Set the board where the VR and SW jacks do not touch it. Then attach

the board to the guitar body with the tapping screws.

Fig 1-6

2.6 x 10mm x 2




7) Fix the 247 Connector(2324M-K} and the Jack to the Connector Hoider.

_Nut M3 ox 2

o

__ Washer M3 x 2

Jack SR { ) /
| \ / TTT 24P Connector 23200-K
) : Lock Shell 241
.f//i;::Biﬂding screw
A}

Connector Holder
3 x 0mm x 2

Jack washer
Jack nut

8) Solder the other end of the shielded wire attached to the Flezible
PCB of the Pickup K610 and the Talepiece ground wire o the Jack of the
Connector Holder. If the ground wite is too shori, eztend it using the

supplied wirefblack viny! one).

Fig 18 (Fig 2-5)

Shielded wire




8 Fix the Connector Holder to the body by using the screws. (Fig 1-5)

13) Piug the Flezible PCB of the Pickup 4610 and that of the 24P
Connector on the Connector Holder into the socket an the Pre-amp Boad.

b Adjustment

1) Set the strings.

2) Press the 20th flet of each string, then set the height of the Pickup
#610 as shown below by changing the distance tetween the strings and the

solepiece.
First String -+ecvrevree-s 0. Smm
Sizth String ~--r-rrrroeeee 0. Tmm

3) Set up the GR-300 to the Guitar and see if there is any trouble as
follows.

a) Does normal guitar sigmal come out?

b) Does Heza distortion sound come out ?

c) Does VGO of each string work properly?

d) Are each CV, the Master Volume, Balance, Cutoff Frequency, Resonance
and Touch-Vibrate working all right?

4) Adjust the divided signal of each string. First, set the GR-300 so
as to prodece only the VCD sound. Then turn all the Foot Switches off,
and set the Cutoff Frequency to 10 and Resonance te zero. Adjust the
Trimmer so that the all six strings give the same volumes when they are
played at a sort of midium strength. If the second to fifth strings give
such small levels that adjusting turns out difficult, scrape their
bridges to lower thes.

5) Fiz the rear panel to the body with the screws. (Fig 1-5)



[4] Modification (Betachable Guitar STK-1)

A Disassenbly
Remove the strings and obstructive or unnecessary parts.

B Pick-Guard Medification
Stick the Tewmplet STK-T! to the plastic board and cut it away to make &
Pick-Guard.

C Body Hodification
1} Stick the Templet STH-T2 to the body top and modify its surface.
2) Stick the Teaplet STK-T3 onte the rear body and modify its surface.

D Pick-Guard Assembly
1) Attach the Pickup, switches, Touchplaie, and Pre-amp Board to the
Pick-Guard you have just made. (Fig 2-1)

Fig 2-1 ‘Touch~-plate x 2

SW nut,SW washer
Volume nut,

Volume washer

U3 6th String side
T (retow
@b%m’“ 1st String side(Brown}

M3 washer x 2

;@E! 3t x 2

Pre-amp Board({STK)

10



2) Distribute the wires in the normal guitar section. (Refer to the diagras.)

E  Assembiy
I) Fiz the Divided Pickup Base to the body. (Fig 2-2)

Fig 2-2

gf—a Oval-headed screw 3 x 20mm x 2
AP

fup/ | «———— Pickup §610
Iwl,
%’ Vo]

u g,,_____Spring 0.6 x 3.2 x 16mm x 2

> 3\ Flat-headed Tapping screw
QL 2.6 x 10mm x 2

/cD ¢————Divided Pickup BRase

O AF

W d .
7

,,H'f” ,{p

a

\ 4

Flexible PCB

Pl



2) Solder the lead wires to the Flezible PCB of the Divided Pickup H610.
(Fig 2-3 on P 6)

3) Pass the Ground wire of the Talepiece and the shielded wires attached
toc the Flexible PCB of the Pickeup #5610 through the hole made on the
guitar body.

4) Insert the Fiegible PCB of the Pickup $610 to the Socket 1 of the Pre-
amp Board attached to the Pick-Guard.

) Fix the Pick-Guard to the body with the screws.

12



8) Fix the Divided Pickup 610 to the Pickup Base. (Fig 2-2 en P 11)

7) Attach the 24P Connector(2324K-K)} and the Jack to the Back Panel.
(Fig 2-4)

Back Panel(sTk)

Washer M3 x 2 /

Jack washer

Jack nut ) >

24P Connector 232UM— - - // \\ o
Lock Shell 241 ’ S B]_nd]_ng screw

3 x 10mm x 2




8) Solder the Ground wire and the shielded wires to the Jack attached to
the Rack Panel. (Fig 2-5 on P 8}

9) Insert the Flexible PCB attached to the Connector on the Back Panel
into the Sockets 2 and 3 which are visible from the holes on the back
body. Then fiz the Back Panel to the body with the screws. Here, be
sure that the siz small holes on the Back Panel properly fit on the siz
holes on the body. (2-6)

Fig 2-6 Adjusting holes
] Back PFanel

!

| F |

| , Flat-headed tapping screw
| r— 2.6 x 10mm x 7T

14



F  Adiustment

2) Press the 20th flet of each string, then set the height of the Pickup
8610 as shouwn below by changing the distance tetween the strings and the

poliepiece.
First String ecereereveeree 6. Ham
Sizth String ---rrrrooeeoe 0. Tmn

15



3} Set up the GR-300 to the Guitar and see if there is any trouble as
follows.

a) Does normal guitar signal come out?

b) Does VCO of each string work properiy?

c) Are each CV, the Haster Volume, Balance, Cutoff Frequency, Resonance
and Touch-Vibrato working all right?

t Please note that Heza distortion of this STK-1 wiil not faunction.

4) Adjust the divided signal of each string. First, set the GR-300 so
as to produce only the YOO sound. Then turn ali the Feot Switches off,
and set the Cutoff Freguency to 10 and Resonance to zero. Adjust the
trimmer so that the all siz strings give the same volumes when they are
played at a sort of midium strength. The Trimmer can be rotated through
the holes on the Back Panel! with a small slot-headed screwdriver. If the
second to Fifth strings give such small levels that adjusting turns out
difficult, lower the bridges of second to fifth strings.

16



{5] Diagram(LPK-1, STK-1)

A. LPK~-1

rR{Z R

BT bR iowm 104

REp :{‘ ]:

| o

"

LPK

PREAMP

*eTIDEPTHI B
TN

i
RT7 R mees
T;‘ 1K ll{ m:om“‘““ﬁ
o)
’“’“’n'ni K
X 1aK J
™
T
1 G2 §
S5IG i
C#! SIG jie
—HMODEZ  ig
DPT SIG[ty
BEND CV[i3
COF CV |1
HODE® rd
SYN VOLiq
LC‘:HD &
GHD 3
+§ 5V i
GND I3
12
1163
&5 SI1G [z
1 #6 SIG 24
1 #3 8IG lzi
A ¥2 SIG Jze
et GT SIG Jit
| HODEY  fos ]
RES GV iz
TP _CV _li¢
TP ——1GT VOL |
ibl cun~za [ | i VOL Jr
. €28=_ang2 GND A
- T l % =13V z
N :
®_L car~as [ ¢ 12
- CI%t o L1
§ Dagd || 4716
£ ~43
';'E>l g-‘.—"‘.ilf I
YT IC 1,2,3,4,56
i@_i st~y [ 7,8=4558
C54a, 0t IC §=4011
T e T Te~gr, | | = =1S2473VE
@_‘5 €5l ~€3 =3 = 15188FH
_ Csseonz




B. STK—-1

4 R
L
1
R S
L pn el !
ca Y -
- oAk
l ‘
Q :
FHaA<se 1|2
R4 j'” _ED; #HiSe |29
b2 3
ST oUT P - MopEZI3 HE
peL 3 e
A BN
coFoY |6 1)
wne | TiT
GTOUT || WRNWL(B{q
enD |2 GND | 11 |5
bd GT PU |3 —{ GHD 2 10}
P TOLCH 4 +15 )]
P LOCK]S -1 BND 2 {124
bDEVR & i
- &
—cevas |7
bl GND 12 —g5516 1§23
-~ 0Eve 2 19 —H 656 |2 14
[~ oeve 1 o i %356 |3 |21
- bev a3 i ¥ | o ey #2565 |4
b1 pev a4 {12 v e TS5 |5 1B
!5!: ; 7 HMoDE | {6 ji5
' el RESCv |7 I
L *ice
If&i S I ke ' Tev |84
- o GT VL |¢ o
A 2z RIS OE B34 vl o8
s €8 ' oor HEd GND2II}]5
~ F 37 Taue MY -5 §2]2
Py ¢y T veer rper]
"4 ; 'yq Ci2 Rio
P28 _cu _:_z_____u_'_l_'!oz 2 1EY
B 5 I g% cis r2an
B ﬁ,__”" vees hcg
FeT S TELIE D
HEX PU e ot vrob Mich
N J

DI~pS ;152873

j

: Te Aol

Ted-1L8; M52lge

18




< How to find the dead point and octave jump>
% Dead Point

|

Set up a distertion unit with the guitar, then an amplifier.

* You may use the distortion built in the amplifier.

2

guua

Feedback will ohstract this test, so adjust the distortion level and
volume.

Play each flet of all the strings cne by ene. Please do not touch
the next flet until each note completes its envelope shape.

Please make sure that the other string is not resonating. Also, hand
vibrato technique should be refrained.

Dead Point is where a sound fades out quickly without sustain.

Octave Jump Point

Set up a distortion unit with the guitar, then an amplifier. Adjust the
controls of the distortion unit to obtain the strong feedback effect.
Play each flet of all the strings one by one. Please do not touch the

next flet until the currentiy played note completes its envelope shape.

[f the piteh of one note does not change during sustain, the guitar is
proved to have no problem. Octave Jump is one gctave pitch raise during a

sustained note.

19



XQAXGAQAIASROAITPROROASEPA A IASASEGROXIR GRIAOR QRGN SH OAGHOROASR Y

¢ A
¥ The STK-1 dose not feature PR e
%W the Hexa Distortion funciion. w
W Therefore, even if the GR-300 %
% is used and The Mode Switch w
W is set to the I or U position, 1%
¥ Hexa Distortion socund cannot iy
W be obtained. pA¢
yhe 44
pr o P

20X SEERPAIRILOAOAIESAPRSASAPEERGAOAO S OL R A ST QRGNSLOASRGHON:

Roland Corporation






=Roland®
10180

.

=Roland-



